
TeTA HHHTI TH (HTHTA) IyterT OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUsTOMS (G) Td Hi4TJT 477, àars z ya- 400001 NEW CUSTOMS HOUSE, BALLARD ESTATE, MUMBAI- 400 001 

F.No. I1/(3)/APPT/55/2021-P&E 
DATE: 15.06.2021 

ESTT. OFFICE ORDER NO. 100/20211 

On the basis of the recommendation of the Supplementary Departmental 
Promotion Committee (DPC) meeting held on 10.06.2021 for promotion to the 
grade of Superintendent of Customs (P) for the year 2021, the following 
Inspectors (Preventive Officers) of Mumbai Customs are hereby promoted to the 
grade of Superintendent of Customs (P) in Level 8 in 7th CPC Pay Matrixx

((pre-revised) Pay Band Rs. 9300-34800 with Grade Pay of Rs 4800/-) on 

regular basis. However, they will be entitled for pay and allowances in the next 

grade of promotion from the date of assumption of charge in the new grade.
NAME OF THE OFFICER DATE OF BIRTH Sr. 

NO. 
MEEKUL 

RAHUL DEV DIXIT 
29.06.90
08.05.90 

BISWAJIT BORAH
SANTOSH KUMAR 

CHITRANJAN DASS 
SATISH CHANDRA YADAV 
MAHENDRA KUMAR PATEL 

17.02.87 
28.02.82 
21.07.90 
10.12.89
31.07.90 

8 SATYENDRA KUMAR YADAV 
RAJENDRA SINGH 

VIPIN KUMAR 
KUMAR KRISHNA 

PARMANAND 
RAVI KUMAR GUPTA

RAJEEV GUPTA 
15 BINOD KUMAR (06.12.92) 

DHEERAJ KUMAR SAH 
RAM PRASAD 

BABLU YADAV 
MAHENDRA PATEL

15.03.92

9 01.07.85
05.11.93 
18.11.92 
30.08.87 
20.03.91 
28.12.90
06.12.92 
28.12.93 
10.06.88 
20.07.89
12.01.91 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 

16 
1 
18 

7 DA V 

19 

JOGINDER 
ROHIT

NEERAJ KUMAR 
RAVISH KUMAR
AMAR KUMAR 

TEJENDER 
HARSH KUMAR

SANTOSH KUMAR 

23.10.89 
27.03.91 

24.06.91 
31.08.89 
01.01.87 
21.10.89
15.10.900 

23 

24 

25 

26 
27 24.02.89 

KUSHWAHA

1 



28 16.12.89ASHISH CHAUDHARY 
GOURAV KUMAR VERMA 29 25.07.91 

30 
31 
32 
33 

NISHANT KUMAR 
SUNIL KUMAR SAHARAN 

VIJAY PAL SAHARAN 
PRAKASH CHANDRA

29.07.89 
07.06.88
15.08.85
06.04.91 

34 MOHIT KUMAR 15.04.91 
14.08.89 MAAN PRAKASHGAJRAJ

AARYENDER PAL 
35 

27.07.92
02.08.90 
04.11.87 

36 

37 CEP KUMAR SONI 

PRASHANT KUMAR 
SHIVRAJ GURJAR 

AMIT KUMAR 
SATISH KUMAR 

KULDEEPSINGH
SACHIN KUMARR 

NEERAJ SONI | 
ANAND K PADEKAR (ST)) 
PREM PRAKASH MEENA 

JITENDRA KUMAR MEENA 
MOHIT MEENA 

38 

|39 
40 
41 
42 

01.09.86 

15.01.88
12.10.88

10.02.92 
26.10.91 43 

44 
|45 
46 

20.08.88 

01.06.68 
07.03.87
03.09.89 
26.02.94 

47 

48 

2. The officers promoted on regular basis, must assume charge as 

Superinterndents of Customs (P) at their present zone /place of posting latest by 

22.06.2021 failing which it will be construed that they are not interested in 

taking up the promotion. Failure to assume charge will be deemed as refusal to 

accept the promotion offered to them and action in terms of DOP&T OM No 

22011/5/86-Estt. (D) dated 10.04.1989 (as amended) read with DP&%AR O.M. 

NO. 22034/3/81-Estt (D) dated 01.10.1981 shall be initiated. 

3. The promoted officers would continue to work on in-situ basis till the 

issuance of their posting orders.

4. The promotion would take effect only after assumption of charge at the 

concerned zone/place of posting. A copy of the assumption of charge should be 

endorsed to the Personnel and Estt. Section (Preventive), New Custom House,

Mumbai, Zone-I and Pay and Account Section of the concerned Zone. 

5. This order is subject to the final outcome of the SLP No 30621/2011 

(Jarnail Singh & Ors vs Lachhmi Narain Gupta Ors) pending before the 

Hon ble Supreme Court of India, and/or any relevant pending case in Hon'ble 

Tribunal/ Hon'ble High Courts/ Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and / or arny 

direction of the Ministry pursuant to any judicial order.

6. The pay and other allowances of the promoted officers in the grade of 

Superintendent (P) will be granted only from the date they assume charge. No 

officers would be entitled for any arrears of pay on this account.



The Controlling Ofticers shall also ensure that if any of the officers whose

name mentioned in the list of Para I above, is under suspension or facing any 

charge sheet or prosecution, he/she should not be allowed to assume charge of 

the post of Superintendent (P) and this fact should be reported to P&E{Prev.), 

New Custom House immediately 
This issucs with the approval of the competent authority. 

(PRIYADARSHIKA SRIVASTAVA) 
Joint Commissioner of Customs, 

P& E, NCH, Mumbai 

Copy to:

1. Pr.Chief Commissioner/Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone 1, 1I 

& 

2. All Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai Zone 1, II && 111. 

3. Commissioner of Customs & Central Excise, Goa. 

4. Addl. Commissioner of Customs, Prev. (Gen), NCH Mumbai. 

5. Supdt. i/c. PSO, RêI(Admn.), Pso/Admn. (ACC), Admn. (Airport), 

PSO/Admn. (JNCH) 
6. DC/IU/Vigilance/SEEPZ 

7. AO/CCR & IPR 

8. CAO / Preventive Pay Bill of Zone-1, Zone-lI and Zone-llI 

9. SC/ST Cell 

10. DC/EDI for uploading the same in the official website of Mumbai Customs

Zone-I 

11.Concerned Officers

12. Notice Board 

Note: 

1. All the Section heads Superintendents at Sr. No. 5 above are 

requested to circulate provide copy of this order to the promoted

officers and obtain their dated acknowledgement. The copy of the said 

acknowledgement along with the assumption report submitted by the 

oflicers should be forwarded to P 8 E (Prev.) section, NCH, Mumbai on 

or before 28.06.2021. 



The refusal (if any) to accept the promotion offered vide the above order 

may also be obtained in writing from the concerned officer and 

forwarded to P & E (Prev.) section, NCH, Mumbai on or before

28.06.2021. 

3. On Promotion, the above mentioned officers may exercise options for 

fixation of their pay under FR-22(1) (a) (i) within one month from the 

date of promotion in terms of ministry of Home Affairs, Deptt. of 

Personal and Administration, Reforms OM No. 7/1/80-Estt./Pt. dated

26.09.1981. No request for condonation of delay in submitting the 

option after the stipulated period will be entertained. The Pay and 

Account section of all formations where the above mentioned officers

are presently working, are requested to ensure the proper compliance of 

the above option and direction. 

(PRIYADARSHIKA SRIVASTAVA) 
Joint Commissioner of Customs, 

P & E, NCH, Mumbai 
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