

F.No. II/(3)/APPT/55/2021-P&E

DATE: 15.06.2021

## ESTT. OFFICE ORDER NO. 100/2021

NEW CUSTOMS HOUSE, BALLARD ESTATE, MUMBAI- 400 001

On the basis of the recommendation of the Supplementary Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC) meeting held on 10.06.2021 for promotion to the grade of Superintendent of Customs (P) for the year 2021, the following Inspectors (Preventive Officers) of Mumbai Customs are hereby promoted to the grade of Superintendent of Customs (P) in **Level 8 in 7th CPC Pay Matrix** ((pre-revised) Pay Band Rs. 9300-34800 with Grade Pay of Rs 4800/-) on regular basis. However, they will be entitled for pay and allowances in the next grade of promotion from the date of assumption of charge in the new grade.

Sr. NO.	NAME OF THE OFFICER	DATE OF BIRTH
1	MEEKUL	29.06.90
2	RAHUL DEV DIXIT	08.05.90
3	BISWAJIT BORAH	17.02.87
4	SANTOSH KUMAR	28.02.82
5	CHITRANJAN DAS	21.07.90
6	SATISH CHANDRA YADAV	10.12.89
7	MAHENDRA KUMAR PATEL	31.07.90
8	SATYENDRA KUMAR YADAV	15.03.92
9	RAJENDRA SINGH	01.07.85
10	VIPIN KUMAR	05.11.93
11	KUMAR KRISHNA	18.11.92
12	PARMANAND	30.08.87
13	RAVI KUMAR GUPTA	20.03.91
14	RAJEEV GUPTA	28.12.90
15	BINOD KUMAR (06.12.92)	06.12.92
16	DHEERAJ KUMAR SAH	28.12.93
17	RAM PRASAD YADAV	10.06.88
18	BABLU YADAV	20.07.89
19	MAHENDRA PATEL	12.01.91
20	JOGINDER	23.10.89
21	ROHIT	27.03.91
22	NEERAJ KUMAR	24.06.91
23	RAVISH KUMAR	31.08.89
24	AMAR KUMAR	01.01.87
25	TEJENDER	21.10.89
26	HARSH KUMAR	15.10.90
27	SANTOSH KUMAR KUSHWAHA	24.02.89



28	ASHISH CHAUDHARY	16.12.89
29	GOURAV KUMAR VERMA	25.07.91
30	NISHANT KUMAR	29.07.89
31	SUNIL KUMAR SAHARAN	07.06.88
32	VIJAY PAL SAHARAN	15.08.85
33	PRAKASH CHANDRA	06.04.91
34	MOHIT KUMAR	15.04.91
35	MAAN PRAKASH GAJRAJ	14.08.89
36	AARYENDER PAL	27.07.92
37	PRADEEP KUMAR SONI	02.08.90
38	PRASHANT KUMAR	04.11.87
39	SHIVRAJ GURJAR	01.09.86
40	AMIT KUMAR	15.01.88
41	SATISH KUMAR	12.10.88
42	KULDEEP SINGH	10.02.92
43	SACHIN KUMAR	26.10.91
44	NEERAJ SONI	20.08.88
45	ANAND K PADEKAR (ST)	01.06.68
46	PREM PRAKASH MEENA	07.03.87
47	JITENDRA KUMAR MEENA	03.09.89
48	MOHIT MEENA	26.02.94

- 2. The officers promoted on regular basis, must assume charge as Superintendents of Customs (P) at their present zone /place of posting latest by **22.06.2021** failing which it will be construed that they are not interested in taking up the promotion. Failure to assume charge will be deemed as refusal to accept the promotion offered to them and action in terms of DOP&T OM No 22011/5/86-Estt. (D) dated 10.04.1989 (as amended) read with DP&AR O.M. NO. 22034/3/81-Estt (D) dated 01.10.1981 shall be initiated.
- 3. The promoted officers would continue to work on in-situ basis till the issuance of their posting orders.
- 4. The promotion would take effect only after assumption of charge at the concerned zone/place of posting. A copy of the assumption of charge should be endorsed to the Personnel and Estt. Section (Preventive), New Custom House, Mumbai, Zone-I and Pay and Account Section of the concerned Zone.
- 5. This order is subject to the final outcome of the SLP No 30621/2011 (Jarnail Singh & Ors vs Lachhmi Narain Gupta & Ors) pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, and/or any relevant pending case in Hon'ble Tribunal/ Hon'ble High Courts/ Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and / or any direction of the Ministry pursuant to any judicial order.
- 6. The pay and other allowances of the promoted officers in the grade of Superintendent (P) will be granted only from the date they assume charge. No officers would be entitled for any arrears of pay on this account.



7. The Controlling Officers shall also ensure that if any of the officers whose name mentioned in the list of Para 1 above, is under suspension or facing any charge sheet or prosecution, he/she should not be allowed to assume charge of the post of Superintendent (P) and this fact should be reported to P&E(Prev.), New Custom House immediately.

This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

(PRIYADARSHIKA SRIVASTAVA)

Joint Commissioner of Customs,

P & E, NCH, Mumbai

## Copy to:-

- Pr.Chief Commissioner/Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone I, II
   III
- 2. All Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai Zone I, II & III.
- 3. Commissioner of Customs & Central Excise, Goa.
- 4. Addl. Commissioner of Customs, Prev. (Gen), NCH Mumbai.
- 5. Supdt. i/c. PSO, R&I(Admn.), PSO/Admn. (ACC), Admn. (Airport), PSO/Admn. (JNCH)
- 6. DC/CIU/Vigilance/SEEPZ
- 7. AO/CCR & IPR
- 8. CAO / Preventive Pay Bill of Zone-I, Zone-II and Zone-III
- 9. SC/ST Cell
- DC/EDI for uploading the same in the official website of Mumbai Customs
   Zone-I
- 11. Concerned Officers
- 12. Notice Board

## Note:

1. All the Section heads / Superintendents at Sr. No. 5 above are requested to circulate / provide copy of this order to the promoted officers and obtain their dated acknowledgement. The copy of the said acknowledgement along with the assumption report submitted by the officers should be forwarded to P & E (Prev.) section, NCH, Mumbai on or before 28.06.2021.

d

- 2. The refusal (if any) to accept the promotion offered vide the above order may also be obtained in writing from the concerned officer and forwarded to P & E (Prev.) section, NCH, Mumbai on or before 28.06.2021.
- On Promotion, the above mentioned officers may exercise options for fixation of their pay under FR-22(1) (a) (i) within one month from the date of promotion in terms of ministry of Home Affairs, Deptt. of Personal and Administration, Reforms OM No. 7/1/80-Estt./Pt. dated 26.09.1981. No request for condonation of delay in submitting the option after the stipulated period will be entertained. The Pay and Account section of all formations where the above mentioned officers are presently working, are requested to ensure the proper compliance of the above option and direction.

(PRIYADARSHIKA SRIVASTAVA)

Joint Commissioner of Customs,

P & E, NCH, Mumbai